hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seventy-two cents, for the use of said county, in full to February fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, for the money expended for the support and safe keeping of William S. Duell, a state prison convict, confined in the jail of said county.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved April 1, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 192

As Act to provide for means to pay the current expenses of keeping the state prisoners confined at Waupun.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Gevernor to borrow money.

Section 1. The Governor is hereby authorized to borrow on the faith of the state, from the school fund such sum or sums of money, not exceeding in the aggregate two thousand dollars, to be applied under his direction to pay the current expenses of keeping the state prisoners at Waupun.

How paid.

SEC. 2. The first moneys realized from the state tax for the year 1852, shall be applied for the payment of the principal, and the interest of said loan shall be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

E. B. DEAN, Jr.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 1, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

## Chap 193

An Act to appropriate to Lafayette Towsley the sum therein named.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to Lafayette Towsley out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five dollars and fifteen cents, in full for services as clerk of the circuit court of Washington county, in equity, in the case of S. Park Coon, attorney

general, vs. the Wisconsin Marine and Fire Insurance Company.

J. McM. SHAFTER. Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 1, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

An Act to authorize the construction of a free Bridge across Fox river at Omro.

Chap 194

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. J. Waterman, N. Beckwith, A. F. Arnold and Hiram Johnson, their associates, successors, and as- Authorized to signs, be and are hereby authorized to construct a free build bridge. bridge across the Fox river at Omro, Winnebago county, at a point on said river cut by a line drawn through the centre of section seventeen, north and south.

SEC. 2. Said bridge shall be constructed with a double How constructed carriage track, not less than eighteen feet in width in the aggregate, it shall also be constructed with a draw not less than eighty feet in length, so as to give a clear passage way when drawn up, of eighty feet, and said draw shall be kept open at all times for the passage of all rafts, boats, or other water crafts, free of all charge, and without unnecessary delay: Provided, The track of said draw may be sin- Provise. gle and not less than twelve feet in width.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, Jr. President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 1, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

As Act to repeal an act to provide for the election of State Prison Commissioners, and Chap 195 amend chapter 287 of the session laws of 1851, approved March 19th, 1852, and to au. Chap 195 thorise the Governor to appoint one or more State Prison Commissioners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. An act to provide for the election of state prison commissioners, and amend chapter 287 of the session laws of 1851, approved March 19th, 1852, is hereby repealed.